REGULAR MEETING - SEPTEMBER 12, 2017

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Township Committee held in the municipal building on
September 12, 2017.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Dale L. Archer at 7:00 p.m. Roll call vote: Dale L. Archer,
present; Stephen V. Bottiglieri, present; James R. Philbin, Jr., present; Richard Schober, present; Robert
Tice, present.

Mark B. Shoemaker, Solicitor, was also in attendance.

SWEARING IN OF PATROLMAN JAMES DiMARCO

Mayor Dale L. Archer swore in Patrolman James DiMarco.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Schober, the minutes of the August 8, 2017 and August
22, 2017 meetings be approved as presented.

Roll call vote unanimous.

PAYMENT OF BILLS

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Tice, the bills as audited previously be paid.
Roll call vote unanimous.

CHECK NO. AMOUNT
33322 Atlantic City Electric S 14,976.09
33323 Ace Motors 100.00
33324 Action Uniform Company, LLC 544.00
33325 Advance Auto Parts 299.95
33326 Alko Distributors, Inc. 163.93
33327 Archer, Dale L. 21.25
33328 Archer & Greiner, P.C. 2,398.99
33329 Athey, Denise 25.00
33330 Atlas Flasher Supply Company 1,123.45
33331 AV Business Communications LLC 1,203.88
33332 Ballinger, Jr., Fred 300.00
33333 Bridgestate Foundry Corp. 3,189.26
33334 Capasso, Gail S. 148.00
33335 Capehart & Scatchard, P.A. 245.00
33336 Casa Payroll Services 476.25
33337 Comcast Cable 593.79
33338 Community Options Enterprises 7,484.20
33339 Costill, Susan M. 400.00
33340 Crown Control Warehouse 7,484.20
33341 Custom Lettering, Inc. 850.00
33342 Dedrick, Linda 275.00
33343 Dormann’s Custom Plumbing 183.65
33344 East Greenwich Board of Education 1,740,832.00
33345 Joseph Fazzio, Inc. 785.28
33346 Feo’s Auto Parts 319.50
33347 Firestone 3,930.38
33348 Fleetpride, Inc. 1,283.78
33349 Fulton Financial Advisors 500.00
33350 Giordano, Samuel 300.00
33351 Gloucester County Improvement Authority 1,732.41
33352 Got-Ya Pest Control Company 250.00
33353 Gould, Rob 750.13
33354 Guardian Tracking, LLC 1,384.00
33355 Hall, Gerald 73.96

33356 Harz and Son Tires 365.74
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Ricoh USA

Jamar Technologies, Inc.

Keen Compressed Gas Company
Kingsway Regional School District
L3 Com Mobile Vision, Inc.
Lawmen Supply Company

Law Office — Mark B. Shoemaker
Licciardello, Sam

L & L Masonry Supply, LLC

Logan Township

Lonabaugh, Jerry, Esquire
Mann, Robert

McCaffrey, Stephanie

Miller, Raymond

Municipal Clerks Association of Gloucester County

Municipal Record Service
Municipal Code Corp.

Napa Auto/Truck Parts

NJ Advance Media, LLC

Office Business Systems

One Call Concepts, Inc.

Para-Plus Translations

Pinzka, Lois W.

Pitney Bowes/Reserve Account
Pitney Bowes, Inc.

Print & Mail Communications, LLC
Ransome Hunter Truck Sales and Service
Riehl, Carole I.

Riehl’s Towing

Riggins

Rutgers University

Schweigart, Joseph B.

Seas, John T.
Security Mutual Life Insurance
Smith Orchards

South Jersey Court Administration
Spears, Kyle

Staples Advantage

Surenian, Jeffrey R. & Associates
Treasurer, State of New Jersey
VOID

Uline Shipping Supplies

Verizon

Verizon Wireless

W. B. Mason Company, Inc.
Webgevity, LLC

Weiss TrueValue Hardware
Wingfoot Goodyear Commercial Tire
Xtel Communications

Zane, Dale

Atlantic City Electric

Hudson Energy

South Jersey Gas Company

AV Business Communication LLC
Atlantic Electric

Alaimo Group, Inc

Atlas Flasher Supply Company
Caterina Supply, Inc.

Joseph Fazzio, Inc.

Gloucester County Utilities Authority
New Jersey American Water Company
New Jersey Water Association
Pendergast Safety

Postmaster

387.74
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4,314.42
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635.65
32,400.00
150.00
207.90
840.00
300.00
25.00
1,381.00
488.76
185.46
246.05
170.00
222.50
254.68
300.00
3,000.00
294.06
397.15
88.00
300.00
2,077.24
7,297.33
130.00
300.00
864.98
528.00
1,753.50
30.00
105.38
493.67
1,130.58
50.00
-0-
295.26
81.49
648.93
1,196.77
1,200.00
421.37
1,638.47
1,825.67
400.00
15,565.31
565.60
365.93
14,650.00
4,807.16
378.75
87.60
187.75
291.79
44,886.04
75,539.60
280.00
100.00
225.00



7803 QC Lab/Eurofins 2,235.00

7804 B Safe, Inc. 894.00
7805 Rio Supply, Inc. 2,970.00
7806 Rossett, Anthony 202.81
7807 Staples Advantage 72.50
7808 Stevenson Supply Company, Inc. 1,027.86
520 New Jersey Department of Health 21.00
597 Deere & Company 12,657.84
598 Borrie’s Outdoor Power 1,688.95
587 Alaimo Group, Inc. 225.00
588 Clarke, Caton, Hintz 275.00
589 CME Associates 85.00
2601 Alaimo Group, Inc. 15,104.13
2602 CME Associates 1,281.50
962 AFLAC 891.68

RESOLUTION NO. 132-2017
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE
AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER FOR ALLIANCE TO PREVENT ALCOHOLISM AND
DRUG ABUSE FOR YEAR BEGINNING 7/1/2017 AND ENDING 6/30/2018

By motion of Mr. Schober, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 133-2017
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH DECLARING ITS OFFICIAL INTENT TO
REIMBURSE EXPENDITURES FOR PROJECT COSTS FROM THE PROCEEDS OF DEBT OBLIGATIONS IN
CONNECTION WITH ITS PARTICIPATION IN THE NEW JERSEY ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE
TRUST FINANCING PROGRAM

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 134-2017
RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING ACTION OF THE EAST GREENWICH TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE TAKEN ON
AUGUST 22, 2017 AWARDING BASE BID TO RONALD JANNEY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, INC. FOR
THOMPSON FAMILY PARK ATHLETIC FIELD LIGHTING FOR SOCCER FIELDS PROJECT IN THE BASE BID
AMOUNT OF $147,900.00

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

APPROVE FOLLOWING FIVE RESOLUTIONS BY CONSENT AGENDA

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the above be approved.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 135-2017
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF PROPERTY TAXES

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 136-2017
RESOLUTION CANCELLING THIRD PARTY LIEN

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.



RESOLUTION NO. 137-2017
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AUTHORIZING PLACEMENT OF A LIEN ON
PARCELS LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 138-2017
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF PROPERTY TAXES

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 139-2017
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING OVERPAYMENT BE APPLIED TO ANOTHER YEAR

By motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Philbin, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

RESOLUTION NO. 140-2017
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GREENWICH AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF RAE B. HOGLEN
AS A CROSSING GUARD FOR EAST GREENWICH TOWNSHIP

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the above resolution be passed as presented.
Roll call vote unanimous.

AUTHORIZE ADVERTISEMENT FOR HIRING OF CLASS 1 SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Tice, the above be approved.
Roll call vote unanimous.

AUTHORIZE POSTING FOR SERGEANT PROMOTIONS WITH A DEADLINE SUBMISSION OF SEPTEMBER
29, 2017

By motion of Mr. Philbin, seconded by Mr. Bottiglieri, the above be approved.
Roll call vote unanimous.

There being no further business, by motion of Mr. Bottiglieri, seconded by Mr. Tice, the meeting
adjourned at 7:42 p.m.
Roll call vote unanimous.

SUSAN M. COSTILL, Township Clerk



